GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 334
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.12.2021

Changes in curriculum to include transgender rights

334 Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) when will the changes in NCERT curriculum be implemented to include the manual on ‘Inclusion of Transgender Children in School Education: Concerns and Roadmap’; and

(b) whether teachers will be given a gender and sexuality training for developing a trans-inclusive approach to education?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)
(@ : National Education Policy (NEP) 2020 identifies transgender children as Socio-Economically Disadvantaged Groups (SEDGs) and provides for equitable quality education, inter-alia, for all such students. This includes provisions for assisting transgender children in gaining access to education, support for community-based interventions that address local context-specific barriers to transgender children’s access to and participation in education, thereby aiming to eliminate any remaining disparity in access to education (including vocational education) for children from any gender or other SEDGs. All material produced by NCERT, including the said academic endeavors, are included appropriately in the National Curriculum Frameworks.

(b) : National Council of Educational Research and Training (NCERT) has been training teachers, teacher educators and school heads on gender sensitization with an all-inclusive approach. The said concerns are addressed in different textual and training materials/manuals/modules. Under NISHTHA (National Initiative for School Heads’ and Teachers’ Holistic Advancement), a nation-wide integrated teacher training program for teachers under Samagra Shiksha, teachers are trained for relevance of Gender Dimensions in Teaching and Learning Process which helps teachers to use and adopt learning activities that foster gender sensitive classroom environment.
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